Retirement Obligations, and applied the standard using the modified retroactive approach with restatement of
prior year comparative information.

On the effective date of the PS 3280 standard, the City recognized the following to conform to the new
standard:

 asset retirement obligations;

 asset retirement cost capitalized as an increase to the carrying amount of the related tangible capital

assets in productive use;

 accumulated amortization on the capitalized cost; and

 adjustment to the opening balance of the accumulated surplus.

12

66	 2023 ANNUAL REPORT l CITY OF SPRUCE GROVE

CITY OF SPRUCE GROVE
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023
(IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS)

	 2023 ANNUAL REPORT l CITY OF SPRUCE GROVE	 67

CITY OF SPRUCE GROVE

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2023

(in thousands of dollars)

1. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

j. Changes in Accounting Policies - Modified Retroactive (continued)

The effects of this change are as follows:

2022

As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Asset Retirement Obligations (Note 9) $ - $ 506 $ 506

Tangible Capital Assets (Note 13) 570,485 54 570,539

Accumulated Surplus (Note 14) 565,999 (452) 565,547

Consolidated Statement of Operations

Amortization 17,802 3 17,805

Accretion - 25 25

Annual Surplus 14,626 (28) 14,598

Accumulated Surplus, Beginning of year 551,373 (424) 550,949

Accumulated Surplus, End of year (Note 14) 565,999 (452) 565,547

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Net Debt

Annual Surplus 14,626 (28) 14,598

Amortization 17,802 3 17,805

Net debt, Beginning of year (11,109) (481) (11,590)

Net debt, End of year (5,831) (506) (6,337)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

Annual Surplus 14,626 (28) 14,598

Amortization of Tangible Capital Assets 17,802 3 17,805

Increase in Asset Retirement Obligations - 25 25

13

CITY OF SPRUCE GROVE
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023
(IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS)

CITY OF SPRUCE GROVE

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2023

(in thousands of dollars)

1. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

k. Future Accounting Standard Pronouncements

The following summarizes upcoming changes to public sector accounting standards issued by the Public
Sector Accounting Standards Board. In 2024, the City will continue to assess the impact and prepare for the